

**Consolidated Financial Statements**

**Asanuma Corporation**

*Year ended March 31, 2025*

Asanuma Corporation

Consolidated Financial Statements

*Year ended March 31, 2025*

**Contents**

**Consolidated Financial Statements**

Consolidated Balance Sheet .....	1
Consolidated Statement of Income.....	3
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.....	4
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets.....	5
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows .....	7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements .....	9

Asanuma Corporation

Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2025

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 2)</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
<b>Assets</b>			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash deposits ( <i>Note 8</i> )	¥ 16,833	¥ 13,031	\$ 112,580
Receivables:			
Notes receivable ( <i>Notes 7 and 20</i> )	7,586	4,307	50,736
Accounts receivable on completed construction contracts ( <i>Notes 7, 20 and 22</i> )	66,002	60,470	441,426
Other accounts receivable	4,633	3,120	30,985
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(189)	(106)	(1,264)
	<u>78,032</u>	<u>67,791</u>	<u>521,883</u>
Inventories:			
Cost of uncompleted construction contracts	1,900	1,477	12,707
Real estate held for sale	30	31	201
Raw materials and supplies	44	39	294
	<u>1,974</u>	<u>1,547</u>	<u>13,202</u>
Other current assets	824	860	5,512
Total current assets	<u>97,663</u>	<u>83,229</u>	<u>653,177</u>
Property and equipment, at cost:			
Land ( <i>Note 11</i> )	1,462	1,462	9,778
Buildings and structures ( <i>Notes 9 and 11</i> )	6,525	6,474	43,640
Machinery, equipment and vehicles	592	550	3,959
Tools, furniture and fixtures	1,599	1,567	10,694
Lease assets	420	237	2,809
Less accumulated depreciation	(5,729)	(5,415)	(38,316)
Construction in progress	6	—	40
Property and equipment, net	<u>4,875</u>	<u>4,875</u>	<u>32,604</u>
Intangible assets:			
Goodwill	853	974	5,705
Other intangible assets ( <i>Note 9</i> )	1,851	2,001	12,380
Total intangible assets	<u>2,704</u>	<u>2,975</u>	<u>18,085</u>
Investments and other assets:			
Investments in securities ( <i>Notes 10 and 20</i> )	6,204	6,443	41,493
Investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates ( <i>Note 3</i> )	74	70	495
Retirement benefit asset ( <i>Note 13</i> )	1,709	1,839	11,430
Deferred income taxes ( <i>Note 12</i> )	1,276	638	8,534
Other assets	1,765	1,698	11,804
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(1,030)	(516)	(6,889)
Total investments and other assets	<u>9,998</u>	<u>10,172</u>	<u>66,867</u>
Total assets	<u>¥ 115,240</u>	<u>¥101,251</u>	<u>\$ 770,733</u>

# Asanuma Corporation

## Consolidated Balance Sheet (continued)

March 31, 2025

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 2)</i>
	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2025</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Current liabilities:			
Short-term bank loans ( <i>Notes 11 and 20</i> )	¥ 8,310	¥ 6,460	\$ 55,578
Current portion of long-term debt ( <i>Notes 11 and 20</i> )	1,636	5,666	10,942
Payables:			
Accounts payable on construction contracts	20,886	17,606	139,687
Other accounts payable ( <i>Note 20</i> )	221	246	1,478
	<b>21,107</b>	<b>17,852</b>	<b>141,165</b>
Advances received on uncompleted construction contracts ( <i>Note 7</i> )	8,569	4,197	57,310
Deposits received	1,903	1,463	12,727
Suspense receipt of consumption taxes	7,184	4,343	48,047
Income taxes payable ( <i>Note 12</i> )	2,044	2,390	13,670
Provision for compensation for completed construction	717	614	4,795
Provision for loss on construction contracts ( <i>Note 16</i> )	75	319	502
Other current liabilities	1,341	1,877	8,969
Total current liabilities	<b>52,886</b>	<b>45,181</b>	<b>353,705</b>
Long-term liabilities:			
Long-term debt ( <i>Notes 11 and 20</i> )	11,612	2,858	77,662
Liability for retirement benefits ( <i>Note 13</i> )	4,199	4,168	28,083
Deferred income taxes ( <i>Note 12</i> )	221	211	1,478
Other long-term liabilities	184	127	1,237
Total long-term liabilities	<b>16,216</b>	<b>7,364</b>	<b>108,454</b>
Total liabilities	<b>69,102</b>	<b>52,545</b>	<b>462,159</b>
<b>Net assets</b>			
Shareholders' equity ( <i>Note 15</i> ):			
Common stock:			
Authorized – 290,000,000 shares			
Issued – 16,157,258 shares in 2024 and 80,786,290 shares in 2025	9,615	9,615	64,306
Capital surplus	222	2,203	1,485
Retained earnings	32,706	32,499	218,740
Less treasury stock, at cost	(131)	(65)	(877)
Total shareholders' equity	<b>42,412</b>	<b>44,252</b>	<b>283,654</b>
Accumulated other comprehensive income:			
Net unrealized holding gain on investments in securities	2,029	2,398	13,570
Foreign currency translation adjustments	1,349	847	9,022
Retirement benefits liability adjustments ( <i>Note 13</i> )	(82)	126	(548)
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	<b>3,296</b>	<b>3,371</b>	<b>22,044</b>
Non-controlling interests	430	1,083	2,876
Total net assets	<b>46,138</b>	<b>48,706</b>	<b>308,574</b>
Total liabilities and net assets	<b>¥ 115,240</b>	<b>¥101,251</b>	<b>\$ 770,733</b>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Asanuma Corporation

Consolidated Statement of Income

Year ended March 31, 2025

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 2)</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Net sales ( <i>Note 23</i> ):			
Construction contracts	<b>¥ 163,661</b>	¥ 149,415	<b>\$1,094,576</b>
Other	<b>3,344</b>	3,261	<b>22,365</b>
	<b>167,005</b>	152,676	<b>1,116,941</b>
Cost of sales ( <i>Note 16</i> ):			
Construction contracts	<b>146,579</b>	136,254	<b>980,330</b>
Other	<b>2,434</b>	2,273	<b>16,279</b>
	<b>149,013</b>	138,527	<b>996,609</b>
Gross profit:			
Construction contracts	<b>17,082</b>	13,161	<b>114,246</b>
Other	<b>910</b>	988	<b>6,086</b>
	<b>17,992</b>	14,149	<b>120,332</b>
Selling, general and administrative expenses ( <i>Note 17</i> )	<b>11,124</b>	10,091	<b>74,398</b>
Operating income ( <i>Note 23</i> )	<b>6,868</b>	4,058	<b>45,934</b>
Other income (expenses):			
Interest and dividends income	<b>242</b>	185	<b>1,619</b>
Foreign exchange gain (loss), net	<b>34</b>	208	<b>227</b>
Interest expenses	<b>(193)</b>	(132)	<b>(1,291)</b>
Guarantee fees	<b>(49)</b>	(39)	<b>(328)</b>
Commission fees	<b>(324)</b>	(107)	<b>(2,167)</b>
Gain on sales of property and equipment	<b>6</b>	2,819	<b>40</b>
Gain on sales of investments in securities ( <i>Note 10</i> )	<b>82</b>	—	<b>548</b>
Impairment losses ( <i>Notes 9 and 23</i> )	<b>(183)</b>	(84)	<b>(1,224)</b>
Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts	<b>(146)</b>	90	<b>(976)</b>
Other, net ( <i>Note 10</i> )	<b>106</b>	14	<b>709</b>
Profit before income taxes	<b>6,443</b>	7,012	<b>43,091</b>
Income taxes ( <i>Note 12</i> ):			
Current	<b>2,107</b>	2,404	<b>14,092</b>
Deferred	<b>(437)</b>	(400)	<b>(2,923)</b>
	<b>1,670</b>	2,004	<b>11,169</b>
Profit	<b>4,773</b>	5,008	<b>31,922</b>
Profit attributable to:			
Non-controlling interests	<b>81</b>	337	<b>542</b>
Owners of parent	<b>¥ 4,692</b>	¥ 4,671	<b>\$ 31,380</b>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year ended March 31, 2025

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 2)</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Profit	<b>¥ 4,773</b>	¥ 5,008	<b>\$ 31,922</b>
Other comprehensive income ( <i>Note 18</i> )			
Net unrealized holding gain (loss) on investments in securities	<b>(369)</b>	1,294	<b>(2,468)</b>
Foreign currency translation adjustments	<b>560</b>	428	<b>3,745</b>
Retirement benefits liability adjustments	<b>(208)</b>	363	<b>(1,391)</b>
Total other comprehensive income (loss)	<b>(17)</b>	2,085	<b>(114)</b>
Comprehensive income	<b>¥ 4,756</b>	¥ 7,093	<b>\$ 31,808</b>
Comprehensive income attributable to:			
Owners of parent	<b>¥ 4,617</b>	¥ 6,689	<b>\$ 30,878</b>
Non-controlling interests	<b>139</b>	404	<b>930</b>

*See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.*

# Asanuma Corporation

## Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Year ended March 31, 2025

	<i>Millions of yen</i>				
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury stock, at cost	Total shareholders' equity
Balance at April 1, 2023	¥ 9,615	¥ 2,186	¥ 30,919	¥ (74)	¥ 42,646
Profit attributable to owners of parent	—	—	4,671	—	4,671
Cash dividends	—	—	(3,091)	—	(3,091)
Purchases of treasury stock	—	—	—	(163)	(163)
Restricted stock compensation	—	17	—	172	189
Net change in items other than shareholders' equity	—	—	—	—	—
Balance at April 1, 2024	<b>9,615</b>	<b>2,203</b>	<b>32,499</b>	<b>(65)</b>	44,252
Profit attributable to owners of parent	—	—	<b>4,692</b>	—	4,692
Cash dividends	—	—	<b>(4,485)</b>	—	(4,485)
Purchases of treasury stock	—	—	—	<b>(232)</b>	(232)
Restricted stock compensation	—	<b>2</b>	—	<b>166</b>	168
Change in ownership interest of parent due to transactions with non-controlling interests	—	<b>(1,983)</b>	—	—	(1,983)
Net change in items other than shareholders' equity	—	—	—	—	—
Balance at March 31, 2025	<b>¥ 9,615</b>	<b>¥ 222</b>	<b>¥ 32,706</b>	<b>¥ (131)</b>	<b>¥ 42,412</b>

	<i>Millions of yen</i>					
	Net unrealized holding gain on investments in securities	Foreign currency translation adjustments	Retirement benefits liability adjustments	Total accumulated other comprehensive income	Non-controlling interests	Total net assets
Balance at April 1, 2023	¥ 1,104	¥ 486	¥ (237)	¥ 1,353	¥ 669	¥ 44,668
Profit attributable to owners of parent	—	—	—	—	—	4,671
Cash dividends	—	—	—	—	—	(3,091)
Purchases of treasury stock	—	—	—	—	—	(163)
Restricted stock compensation	—	—	—	—	—	189
Net change in items other than shareholders' equity	1,294	361	363	2,018	414	2,432
Balance at April 1, 2024	<b>2,398</b>	<b>847</b>	<b>126</b>	<b>3,371</b>	<b>1,083</b>	<b>48,706</b>
Profit attributable to owners of parent	—	—	—	—	—	<b>4,692</b>
Cash dividends	—	—	—	—	—	<b>(4,485)</b>
Purchases of treasury stock	—	—	—	—	—	<b>(232)</b>
Restricted stock compensation	—	—	—	—	—	<b>168</b>
Change in ownership interest of parent due to transactions with non-controlling interests	—	—	—	—	—	<b>(1,983)</b>
Net change in items other than shareholders' equity	<b>(369)</b>	<b>502</b>	<b>(208)</b>	<b>(75)</b>	<b>(653)</b>	<b>(728)</b>
Balance at March 31, 2025	<b>¥ 2,029</b>	<b>¥ 1,349</b>	<b>¥ (82)</b>	<b>¥ 3,296</b>	<b>¥ 430</b>	<b>¥ 46,138</b>

# Asanuma Corporation

## Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2025

	<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 2)</i>				
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury stock, at cost	Total shareholders' equity
Balance at April 1, 2024	<b>\$ 64,306</b>	<b>\$ 14,734</b>	<b>\$ 217,355</b>	<b>\$ (435)</b>	<b>\$ 295,960</b>
Profit attributable to owners of parent	—	—	<b>31,380</b>	—	<b>31,380</b>
Cash dividends	—	—	<b>(29,995)</b>	—	<b>(29,995)</b>
Purchases of treasury stock	—	—	—	<b>(1,551)</b>	<b>(1,551)</b>
Restricted stock compensation	—	<b>13</b>	—	<b>1,110</b>	<b>1,123</b>
Change in ownership interest of parent due to transactions with non-controlling interests	—	<b>(13,264)</b>	—	—	<b>(13,263)</b>
Net change in items other than shareholders' equity	—	—	—	—	—
Balance at March 31, 2025	<b>\$ 64,306</b>	<b>\$ 1,485</b>	<b>\$ 218,740</b>	<b>\$ (876)</b>	<b>\$ 283,654</b>

	<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 2)</i>					
	Net unrealized holding gain on investments in securities	Foreign currency translation adjustments	Retirement benefits liability adjustments	Total accumulated other comprehensive income	Non- controlling interests	Total net assets
Balance at April 1, 2024	<b>\$ 16,038</b>	<b>\$ 5,665</b>	<b>\$ 843</b>	<b>\$ 22,546</b>	<b>\$ 7,243</b>	<b>\$ 325,749</b>
Profit attributable to owners of parent	—	—	—	—	—	<b>31,380</b>
Cash dividends	—	—	—	—	—	<b>(29,995)</b>
Purchases of treasury stock	—	—	—	—	—	<b>(1,551)</b>
Restricted stock compensation	—	—	—	—	—	<b>1,123</b>
Change in ownership interest of parent due to transactions with non-controlling interests	—	—	—	—	—	<b>(13,263)</b>
Net change in items other than shareholders' equity	<b>(2,468)</b>	<b>3,357</b>	<b>(1,391)</b>	<b>(502)</b>	<b>(4,367)</b>	<b>(4,869)</b>
Balance at March 31, 2025	<b>\$ 13,570</b>	<b>\$ 9,022</b>	<b>\$ (548)</b>	<b>\$ 22,044</b>	<b>\$ 2,876</b>	<b>\$ 308,574</b>

*See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.*

# Asanuma Corporation

## Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended March 31, 2025

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 2)</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities:</b>			
Profit before income taxes	¥ 6,443	¥ 7,012	\$ 43,091
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortization	884	794	5,912
Impairment losses	183	84	1,224
Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts	597	92	3,992
Increase (decrease) in provision for loss on construction contracts	(244)	281	(1,632)
Change in net defined benefit asset and liability	(140)	(221)	(936)
Interest and dividends income	(242)	(185)	(1,619)
Interest expenses	193	132	1,291
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(13)	(152)	(87)
Loss (gain) on sales of investments in securities	(82)	—	(548)
Loss (gain) on valuation of investments in securities	—	15	—
Loss (gain) on sales of property and equipment	(6)	(2,814)	(40)
Loss on valuation of membership	—	7	—
Decrease (increase) in notes receivable and accounts receivable on completed construction contracts	(8,509)	(3,374)	(56,909)
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(428)	(152)	(2,862)
Decrease (increase) in other accounts receivable	(1,513)	(1,328)	(10,119)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable on construction contracts	3,127	2,146	20,914
Increase (decrease) in other accounts payable	(53)	49	(354)
Increase (decrease) in advances received on uncompleted construction contracts	4,351	(504)	29,100
Other, net loss (gain)	3,072	(3,521)	20,545
Subtotal	7,620	(1,639)	50,963
Interest and dividends received	241	232	1,612
Interest paid	(191)	(132)	(1,277)
Income taxes paid	(2,486)	(1,630)	(16,627)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	5,184	(3,169)	34,671
<b>Cash flows from investing activities:</b>			
Decrease in time deposits	—	99	—
Purchases of property and equipment	(209)	(135)	(1,398)
Proceeds from sales of property and equipment	11	2,999	74
Purchases of intangible assets	(402)	(294)	(2,689)
Purchases of investments in securities	(259)	(9)	(1,732)
Proceeds from sales and redemption of investments in securities	93	15	622
Payments for guarantee deposits	(57)	(61)	(381)
Proceeds from collection of guarantee deposits	35	33	234
Other, net	3	2	20
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	¥ (785)	¥ 2,649	\$ (5,250)

# Asanuma Corporation

## Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Continued)

Year ended March 31, 2025

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 2)</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities:</b>			
Increase (decrease) in short-term bank loans, net	¥ 1,832	¥ 4,995	\$ 12,253
Proceeds from long-term debt	10,000	—	66,881
Repayment of long-term debt	(4,626)	(348)	(30,939)
Proceeds from issuance of bonds	390	—	2,608
Redemption of bonds	(1,040)	—	(6,956)
Cash dividends paid	(4,472)	(3,074)	(29,909)
Proceeds from share issuance to non-controlling shareholders	—	11	—
Cash dividends paid to non-controlling interests	—	(11)	—
Purchase of shares of a subsidiary not resulting in change in scope of consolidation	(2,765)	—	(18,493)
Net increase in treasury shares	(232)	(163)	(1,551)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(913)	1,410	(6,106)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	316	344	2,113
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	3,802	1,234	25,428
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	13,031	11,797	87,152
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year (Note 8)	¥16,833	¥ 13,031	\$112,580

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2025

### **1. Basis of Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements**

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Asanuma Corporation (the “Company”) and its consolidated subsidiaries (the “Group”) are prepared on the basis of accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, which are different in certain respects as to the application and disclosure requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards, and have been compiled from the consolidated financial statements prepared by the Company as required by the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan.

In preparing the accompanying consolidated financial statements, certain reclassifications and rearrangements have been made to the consolidated financial statements issued domestically in order to present them in a format which is more familiar to readers outside Japan.

Certain reclassifications of previously reported amounts have been made to conform the accompanying consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 to the 2025 presentation. Such reclassifications had no effect on consolidated net assets.

### **2. U.S. Dollar Amounts**

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are stated in yen, the currency of the country in which the company is incorporated and operate. The translation of yen amounts into U.S. dollar amounts is included solely for the convenience of readers outside Japan and has been made at ¥149.52 = U.S.\$1.00, the exchange rate prevailing on March 31, 2025. This translation should not be construed as a representation that yen can be converted into U.S. dollars at the above or any other rate.

### **3. Principles of Consolidation**

At March 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company had 9 subsidiaries and 2 affiliates. The consolidated financial statements for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 include the accounts of the Company and its 6 subsidiaries for both years.

The Company applied the equity method to its investments in 1 affiliate at March 31, 2025 and 2024 for the purpose of consolidated financial statements for the years then ended.

The accounts of the remaining subsidiaries and affiliate were not consolidated nor the equity method applied because its total assets, net sales, profit or loss and retained earnings were not material to the consolidated financial statements.

## Asanuma Corporation

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

#### 3. Principles of Consolidation (continued)

The balance sheet date of SINGAPORE PAINTS & CONTRACTOR PTE. LTD. and EVERGREEN ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION PTE. LTD. is December 31. Necessary adjustments were made to the subsidiary's balance sheet to reflect any significant intercompany transactions during the period from January 1 through March 31.

#### 4. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

##### (a) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, deposits with banks withdrawable on demand, and short-term investments which are readily convertible to cash subject to an insignificant risk of any changes in their value and which were purchased with an original maturity of three months or less.

##### (b) Investments in securities

Investments in securities are classified into two categories: held-to-maturity debt securities or other securities. Held-to-maturity debt securities are stated at amortized cost. Quoted securities classified as other securities, the Company uses the market-value method based on the market price, etc. at the consolidated closing date. Valuation differences are included directly in net assets and costs of securities sold are determined by the moving-average method. Unquoted securities classified as other securities are carried at cost determined by the moving average method.

##### (c) Allowance for doubtful accounts

The Group provide an allowance for doubtful accounts at an amount calculated based on their historical experience of bad debts on ordinary receivables plus an additional estimate of probable specific bad debts from customers experiencing financial difficulties.

##### (d) Inventories

Cost of uncompleted construction contracts are stated at cost determined on an individual project basis. Real estate held for sale is stated at the lower of cost or net selling value, cost being determined on an individual project basis. Raw materials and supplies are stated at the lower of cost or net selling value, cost being determined by the period average method.

## Asanuma Corporation

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

#### 4. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

##### (e) Property and equipment (Other than leased assets)

Property and equipment is stated on the basis of cost. Depreciation is calculated by the declining-balance method over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets; however, the straight-line method is applied to buildings (except for facilities attached to the buildings) acquired on or after April 1, 1998 and facilities attached to buildings and other non-building structures acquired on or after April 1, 2016.

##### (f) Intangible assets (Other than leased assets)

Amortization of intangible assets is calculated by the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets.

Expenditures related to computer software developed for internal use are charged to income when incurred, except if they are deemed to contribute to the generation of income or to future cost savings. Such expenditures are capitalized as intangible assets and amortized over an estimated useful life of 5 years.

##### (g) Leases

Leased assets held under finance leases that transfer ownership are depreciated by the same methods used for owned fixed assets. For finance leases that do not transfer ownership, depreciation expense is calculated based on the straight-line method over the leased period of the lease with a residual value of zero.

##### (h) Bonds issuance expenses

Issuance expenses of bonds are charged to income as incurred.

##### (i) Provision for compensation for completed construction

A provision for compensation for completed construction is provided for anticipated future costs arising from compensations on completed construction based on the historical data on the compensation cost.

##### (j) Provision for loss on construction contracts

A provision for loss on construction contracts is provided for uncompleted construction projects when a future loss is expected, and a reasonable estimate of the amount can be made at the end of the current fiscal year.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 4. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

#### (k) Retirement benefits

The retirement benefit obligation for employees is attributed to each period by the benefit formula method.

Actuarial gain or loss is amortized commencing in the year following the year in which the gain or loss is recognized by the straight-line method over a period of principally 10 years, which is within the average remaining years of service of the eligible employees.

Prior service cost is charged to income when incurred.

#### (l) Income taxes

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been recognized in the consolidated financial statements with respect to the differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of the assets and liabilities, and the amounts were measured using the enacted tax rates and laws which will be in effect when the differences are expected to reverse.

#### (m) Goodwill

Goodwill is being amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated period of benefit. The goodwill resulting from the acquisition of SINGAPORE PAINTS & CONTRACTOR PTE. LTD. and EVERGREEN ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION PTE. LTD. is being amortized over periods of 7 years and 8 years, respectively.

#### (n) Significant revenue and expenses

Regarding the construction business in which the Group is mainly engaged, the Group has a performance obligation to complete construction and transfer objects based on a construction contract with a customer. In such a contract, when control of goods or services is transferred to customers over time, revenue is recognized as the Group satisfies the performance obligation over time. Progress toward satisfaction of a performance obligation is measured based on the percentage of construction cost incurred up to the end of the reporting period to the estimated total construction cost since the amount of construction cost incurred is considered to represent the degree of progress toward satisfaction of a performance obligation. If progress toward satisfaction of a performance obligation cannot be reasonably estimated, but the Group expects to recover all costs incurred, revenue is recognized on a cost recovery basis.

For construction contracts with a very short period of time between the commencement date of the transaction and the point in time when the Group expects the performance obligation to be fully satisfied, an alternative approach applies, whereby revenue is recognized at the point in time when a performance obligation is fully satisfied rather than over time.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 4. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

- (o) Applicable accounting principles and procedures in cases where directly relevant accounting standards are not available

Accounting for constructions involving joint venture, the Company recognize their share of the jointly controlled assets, the jointly responsible liabilities, the income and expenses resulting from the joint venture.

### 5. Significant Accounting Estimates

Estimate of total construction costs when revenue is recognized as the Group satisfies its performance obligation over time

- (1) Amounts recorded in the consolidated financial statements

Net sales of construction contracts accounted for as the Group satisfies its performance obligation over time amounted to ¥161,450 million (\$1,079,789 thousand) and ¥147,269 million for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

- (2) Information on the components of identified significant accounting estimate

- i) Calculation method

For construction contracts in which control of goods or service is transferred to customers over time, revenue is recognized as the Group satisfies the performance obligation over time. Progress toward satisfaction of the performance obligation is measured based on the percentage of construction cost incurred up to the end of the reporting period to the estimated total construction cost.

- ii) Significant assumptions

Significant assumptions used for estimation of total construction cost are such as unit price of building material and labor unit price, which are calculated based on each project condition such as scale, specification and construction period.

- iii) Effect on consolidated financial statements for the following fiscal year

Significant assumptions expect to have effect on net sales of construction contracts for each reporting period due to uncertainty in estimates. The amount of net sales of construction contracts in the consolidated financial statements for the following fiscal year may fluctuate when there are fluctuations in significant assumptions such as unit price of building material or labor unit price, which were used for estimating total construction cost and which are calculated based on each project condition such as scale, specifications and construction period.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 6. Accounting Standards Issued but Not Yet Effective

The Accounting Standards Board of Japan (“ASBJ”) issued the following accounting standard and implementation guidance:

Accounting Standard for Leases (ASBJ Statement No. 34, September 13, 2024)

Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Leases (ASBJ Guidance No. 33, September 13, 2024)

#### (1) Overview

As part of the efforts taken by the ASBJ to align Japanese accounting standards with international standards, discussions have been held regarding the development of accounting standards for leases that require the recognition of assets and liabilities for all lessee leases, taking international accounting standards into consideration. The guiding principle is to base these standards on a single accounting model for lessees as outlined in IFRS 16; however, rather than adopting all the provisions of IFRS 16, the aim is to primarily incorporate the key provisions. This approach seeks to create a lease accounting standard that is simple, convenient, and, in principle, does not require modifications when applying the provisions of IFRS 16 to unconsolidated financial statements. For the accounting treatment of lessees concerning lease expense allocation, a single accounting model is applied for all leases, regardless of whether they are finance leases or operating leases, as outlined in IFRS 16. This model requires the recording of depreciation expense related to the right-of-use assets and interest expense related to the lease liability.

#### (2) Scheduled date of adoption

The Company expects to adopt the accounting standard and related implementation guidance from the beginning of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2028.

#### (3) Impact of adoption

The Company is currently evaluating the effect of the adoption of the Accounting Standard for Leases and related implementation guidance on its consolidated financial statements.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 7. Contract Assets and Liabilities

Receivables from contracts with customers, contract assets, and contract liabilities as of March 31, 2025 and 2024, consisted of the following:

#### (1) Receivables from contracts with customers and contract assets

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	At March 31,		
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Notes receivable	¥ 57	¥ 1,324	\$ 382
Electronically recorded monetary claims	7,529	2,983	50,354
Accounts receivable on completed construction contracts	23,236	30,044	155,404
Contract assets	42,766	30,426	286,022
Total	<u>¥ 73,588</u>	<u>¥ 64,777</u>	<u>\$ 492,162</u>

#### (2) Contract liabilities

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	At March 31,		
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Advances received on uncompleted construction contracts	¥ 8,569	¥ 4,197	\$ 57,310
Total	<u>¥ 8,569</u>	<u>¥ 4,197</u>	<u>\$ 57,310</u>

### 8. Cash and Cash Equivalents

A reconciliation of cash and deposits in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets at March 31, 2025 and 2024 and cash and cash equivalents in the accompanying consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended are as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	At March 31,		
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Cash and cash deposits	¥ 16,833	¥ 13,031	\$ 112,580
Time deposits with a deposit term of more than 3 months	—	—	—
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>¥ 16,833</u>	<u>¥ 13,031</u>	<u>\$ 112,580</u>

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 9. Impairment Losses

Impairment losses for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

Location	Main use	Class	Millions of yen	Thousands of U.S. dollars
			2025	2025
Osaka Prefecture	Idle asset	Software in progress	¥ 183	\$ 1,224

  

Location	Main use	Class	Millions of yen	
			2024	
Saitama Prefecture	Idle assets	Buildings, etc.	¥ 32	
Osaka Prefecture	Telephone subscription right	Intangible assets	52	

The Group principally group the assets in association with the business operations at each regional office whereas leased properties and idle assets are grouped individually and fixed assets of the Group and investments for which the equity method is applied are grouped per subsidiary or investment.

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025, the Company recognized impairment loss of ¥183 million (\$1,224 thousand) for Software in progress, which comprises of the expenditures for developing internal-use software, because some planned functions are no longer expected to be used and was classified as an idle asset.

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024, due to the sale of an equipment center, assets on the premises of the facility were classified as idle and the carrying value of these assets was written down to memorandum value and impairment losses in the amount of ¥32 million were recognized.

The telephone subscription right, which is classified as an intangible asset, impairment losses in the amount of ¥52 million were recognized because it was determined that there was no prospect of future use, considering the prevalence and usage of IP phones.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 10. Investments in Securities

At March 31, 2025 and 2024, marketable securities classified as other securities are as follows:

<i>Millions of yen</i>						
	<b>2025</b>			<b>2024</b>		
	Carrying value	Acquisition costs	Unrealized gain (loss)	Carrying value	Acquisition costs	Unrealized gain (loss)
Other securities whose carrying value exceeds their acquisition costs:						
Equity securities	<b>¥ 5,472</b>	<b>¥ 2,537</b>	<b>¥ 2,934</b>	¥ 5,713	¥ 2,296	¥ 3,417
Other securities whose carrying value does not exceed their acquisition costs:						
Equity securities	<b>51</b>	<b>68</b>	<b>(16)</b>	49	61	(12)
	<b>¥ 5,523</b>	<b>¥ 2,605</b>	<b>¥ 2,918</b>	¥ 5,762	¥ 2,357	¥ 3,405
<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>						
	<b>2025</b>					
	Carrying value	Acquisition costs	Unrealized gain (loss)			
Other securities whose carrying value exceeds their acquisition costs:						
Equity securities	<b>\$ 36,597</b>	<b>\$ 16,967</b>	<b>\$ 19,630</b>			
Other securities whose carrying value does not exceed their acquisition costs:						
Equity securities	<b>341</b>	<b>455</b>	<b>(114)</b>			
	<b>\$ 36,938</b>	<b>\$ 17,422</b>	<b>\$ 19,516</b>			

The proceeds from sales of, and gross realized gain on investments in securities for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 are summarized as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2025</b>
Proceeds from sales	<b>¥ 93</b>	¥ –	<b>\$ 622</b>
Gross realized gain	<b>82</b>	–	<b>548</b>

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 10. Investments in Securities (continued)

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025, the Company did not recognize any impairment loss on equity securities classified as other securities, while an impairment loss of ¥15 million was recognized for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024.

Stocks with market prices are recognized as impairment losses when the market price falls by 30% or more from the acquisition cost.

For stocks without a market price, if the real value drops significantly due to a deterioration in financial conditions, impairment losses are recorded for the amount deemed necessary in consideration of the possibility of recovery.

### 11. Short-Term Bank Loans and Long-Term Debt

Short-term bank loans had average interest rates of 1.74% and 1.31% at March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Long-term debt at March 31, 2025 and 2024 are summarized as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Unsecured loans due through 2032 at rates ranging from 0.80% to 2.22%	<b>¥10,719</b>	¥ 5,023	<b>\$ 71,690</b>
Secured loans due through 2033 at rates ranging from 0.58% to 0.71%	<b>1,539</b>	1,861	<b>10,293</b>
1.37% unsecured bond due March 31, 2025	—	650	—
0.84% unsecured bond due July 25, 2025	<b>600</b>	600	<b>4,013</b>
0.81% unsecured bond due September 10, 2024	—	390	—
0.87% unsecured bond due July 25, 2029	<b>390</b>		<b>2,608</b>
Total	<b>13,248</b>	8,524	<b>88,604</b>
Less current portion included in current liabilities	<b>(1,636)</b>	(5,666)	<b>(10,942)</b>
	<b>¥11,612</b>	¥ 2,858	<b>\$ 77,662</b>

The aggregate annual maturities of long-term debt including bonds subsequent to March 31, 2025 are summarized as follows:

<i>Years ending March 31,</i>	<i>Millions of yen</i>	<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
2026	<b>¥ 1,636</b>	<b>\$ 10,942</b>
2027	<b>348</b>	<b>2,327</b>
2028	<b>353</b>	<b>2,361</b>
2029	<b>344</b>	<b>2,301</b>
2030 and thereafter	<b>10,567</b>	<b>70,673</b>
	<b>¥13,248</b>	<b>\$ 88,604</b>

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 11. Short-Term Bank Loans and Long-Term Debt (continued)

Assets pledged at March 31, 2025 and 2024 as collateral for lines of credit of the Company are summarized as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Buildings and structures	<b>¥ 464</b>	¥ 484	<b>\$ 3,103</b>
Land	<b>744</b>	744	<b>4,976</b>
	<b>¥ 1,208</b>	¥ 1,228	<b>\$ 8,079</b>

All assets of the consolidated subsidiaries engaged in the Private Finance Initiative business were pledged as collateral for their loans under the project finance agreements. Assets pledged at March 31, 2025 and 2024 amounted to ¥2,159 million (\$14,440 thousand) and ¥2,499 million as collateral for loans of ¥1,539 million (\$10,293 thousand) and ¥1,861 million, respectively.

Assets of the Company pledged at March 31, 2025 and 2024 as collateral for loans of subsidiaries engaged in the PFI business are summarized as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Shares of subsidiaries	<b>¥ 12</b>	¥ 12	<b>\$ 80</b>
Long-term loans receivable due from subsidiaries	<b>78</b>	90	<b>522</b>
	<b>¥ 90</b>	¥ 102	<b>\$ 602</b>

Shares of subsidiaries and Long-term loans receivable due from subsidiaries in the table above have been eliminated in full.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 11. Short-Term Bank Loans and Long-Term Debt (continued)

In order to achieve more efficient financing, the Company has concluded line-of-credit agreements with certain financial institutions. The status of these lines of credit at March 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Lines of credit	<b>¥ 10,000</b>	¥ 10,000	<b>\$ 66,881</b>
Credit utilized	—	—	—
Available credit	<b>¥ 10,000</b>	¥ 10,000	<b>\$ 66,881</b>

### 12. Income Taxes

Income taxes applicable to the Group comprise corporation, inhabitants' and enterprise taxes which, in the aggregate, resulted in a statutory tax rate of approximately 30.4% for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024.

A reconciliation of the statutory tax rate and the effective tax rates for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 as a percentage of profit before income taxes are summarized as follows:

	<b>2025</b>	2024
Statutory tax rate	<b>30.4%</b>	30.4%
Permanently non-tax-deductible expenses	<b>1.3</b>	1.2
Permanently non-taxable income	<b>(0.1)</b>	(0.1)
Per capita portion of inhabitants' taxes	<b>1.5</b>	1.4
Tax credit for corporation tax	<b>(3.6)</b>	(1.8)
Valuation allowance	<b>(2.0)</b>	0.2
Other	<b>(1.7)</b>	(2.7)
Effective tax rates	<b>25.9%</b>	28.6%

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 12. Income Taxes (continued)

The significant components of deferred tax assets and liabilities of the Group at March 31, 2025 and 2024 are summarized as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2025</b>
<b>Deferred tax assets:</b>			
Allowance for doubtful accounts	¥ 382	¥ 188	\$ 2,555
Provision for compensation for completed construction	218	187	1,458
Loss on devaluation of inventories	16	16	107
Provision for loss on construction contracts	23	97	154
Liability for retirement benefits	776	708	5,190
Impairment losses	463	469	3,097
Loss on valuation of investments in securities	45	44	301
Other	1,202	1,005	8,038
Gross deferred tax assets	3,125	2,714	20,900
Less valuation allowance	(825)	(930)	(5,517)
Total deferred tax assets	2,300	1,784	15,383
<b>Deferred tax liabilities:</b>			
Intangible assets	(175)	(194)	(1,170)
Unrealized holding gain on investments in securities	(889)	(1,007)	(5,947)
Deferred capital gains on property	(118)	(120)	(789)
Other	(63)	(36)	(421)
Total deferred tax liabilities	(1,245)	(1,357)	(8,327)
Net deferred tax assets	¥ 1,055	¥ 427	\$ 7,056

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 12. Income Taxes (continued)

Revision of deferred income taxes due to changes in tax rates

On March 31, 2025, the “Act for Partial Revision of the Income Tax Act, etc. (Act No. 13 of 2025)” was enacted by the National Diet of Japan. As a result, the “Special Defense Corporate Tax” will be imposed from the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2026. Accordingly, deferred tax assets and liabilities related to temporary differences expected to be reversed on or after April 1, 2026 have been recalculated using the revised statutory effective tax rate, which was changed from 30.4% to 31.4%. As a result of this tax rate change, deferred income taxes in investments and other assets (the amount of deferred tax assets after deducting deferred tax liabilities) increased by ¥2 million (\$15 thousand), and income taxes – deferred in the consolidated statement of income decreased by ¥31 million (\$213 thousand).

### 13. Retirement Benefits

#### 1. Outline of retirement benefits for employees

The Company has funded or unfunded defined benefit pension plans and defined contribution plans in order to allocate for employees’ retirement benefits. In addition to these retirement benefit plans, the Company may pay additional retirement benefits when employees retire.

Asanuma Tatemono K.K., a consolidated subsidiary of the Company, participates in the Smaller Enterprise Retirement Allowance Mutual Aid Scheme (the “SERAMA Scheme”) as defined contribution plan.

The other consolidated subsidiaries do not have any retirement pension plans.

Under the defined benefit plans, the Company pays lump-sum or pension payments, the amounts of which are determined by reference to employees’ ranks and length of service.

#### 2. Defined benefit plans

(1) The changes in retirement benefit obligation for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Balance at the beginning of the year	<b>¥ 9,355</b>	¥ 9,676	<b>\$ 62,567</b>
Service cost	<b>327</b>	335	<b>2,187</b>
Interest cost	<b>94</b>	97	<b>629</b>
Actuarial loss (gain)	<b>30</b>	(6)	<b>201</b>
Benefit paid	<b>(553)</b>	(747)	<b>(3,699)</b>
Balance at the end of the year	<b>¥ 9,253</b>	¥ 9,355	<b>\$ 61,885</b>

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 13. Retirement Benefits (continued)

#### 2. Defined benefit plans (continued)

- (2) The changes in plan assets for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2025</b>
Balance at the beginning of the year	<b>¥ 7,026</b>	¥ 6,604	<b>\$ 46,990</b>
Expected return on plan assets	<b>141</b>	122	<b>943</b>
Actuarial gain (loss)	<b>(255)</b>	506	<b>(1,705)</b>
Contributions by the employer	<b>211</b>	215	<b>1,411</b>
Benefit paid	<b>(360)</b>	(431)	<b>(2,408)</b>
Balance at the end of the year	<b>¥ 6,763</b>	¥ 7,026	<b>\$ 45,231</b>

- (3) The following table sets forth the funded status of the plans and the amounts recognized in the consolidated balance sheets at March 31, 2025 and 2024 for the Company's and the consolidated subsidiary's defined benefit plans:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2025</b>
Funded retirement benefit obligation	<b>¥ 5,054</b>	¥ 5,187	<b>\$ 33,801</b>
Plan assets at fair value	<b>(6,763)</b>	(7,026)	<b>(45,231)</b>
	<b>(1,709)</b>	(1,839)	<b>(11,430)</b>
Unfunded retirement benefit obligation	<b>4,199</b>	4,168	<b>28,083</b>
Net assets and liabilities recognized on the consolidated balance sheet	<b>¥ 2,490</b>	¥ 2,329	<b>\$ 16,653</b>

- (4) The components of retirement benefit expense for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2025</b>
Service cost	<b>¥ 327</b>	¥ 335	<b>\$ 2,187</b>
Interest cost	<b>94</b>	97	<b>629</b>
Expected return on plan assets	<b>(141)</b>	(132)	<b>(943)</b>
Amortization of actuarial loss (gain)	<b>(15)</b>	10	<b>(101)</b>
Retirement benefit expense	<b>¥ 265</b>	¥ 310	<b>\$ 1,772</b>

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 13. Retirement Benefits (continued)

#### 2. Defined benefit plans (continued)

- (5) The components of retirement benefits liability and asset adjustments included in other comprehensive income (before tax effect) for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Actuarial gain (loss)	<b>¥(301)</b>	¥522	<b>\$(2,013)</b>

- (6) The components of retirement benefits liability and asset adjustments included in accumulated other comprehensive income (before tax effect) at March 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Unrecognized actuarial gain (loss)	<b>¥ 119</b>	¥(181)	<b>\$ 796</b>

- (7) The fair value of plan assets, by major category, as a percentage of total plan assets at March 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

	<b>2025</b>	2024
Debt securities	<b>52%</b>	54%
Equity securities	<b>21</b>	20
Multi-asset	<b>26</b>	24
Cash and cash deposits	<b>1</b>	2
Total	<b>100%</b>	100%

The expected long-term rate of return on plan assets is determined as a result of consideration of both the portfolio allocation at present and in the future, and the expected long-term rate of return from multiple plan assets at present and in the future.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 13. Retirement Benefits (continued)

#### 2. Defined benefit plans (continued)

(8) The assumptions used in accounting for the defined benefit plans are as follows:

	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
Discount rate	<b>1.0%</b>	1.0%
Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets	<b>2.0%</b>	2.0%
Estimated rate of salary increase	<b>8.2%</b>	8.2%

(Note) Estimated rate of salary increase is an expected rate of the increase of the retirement benefit points.

#### 3. Defined contribution pension plan

Information on contributions to the defined contribution pension plan for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>	<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	<b>2025</b>
Contributions to the defined contribution pension plan	<b>¥ 142</b>	<b>\$ 950</b>

### 14. Asset Retirement Obligations

The Company estimates the cost of restoration obligations based on property lease agreements of the headquarters in Osaka, Tokyo office, Kyusyu office and Hokkaido office. As the cost of the restoration obligations is immaterial, the information on asset retirement obligations is omitted.

Regarding certain restoration obligations, the Company estimated non-recoverable amounts of deposits for those premises and charged the portion attributable to the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, instead of recording asset retirement obligations.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 15. Shareholders' Equity

The Companies Act (the "Act") provides that an amount equal to 10% of the amount to be disbursed as distributions of capital surplus (other than the capital reserve) and retained earnings (other than the legal reserve) be transferred to the capital reserve and the legal reserve, respectively, until the sum of the capital reserve and the legal reserve equals 25% of the capital stock account. Such distributions can be made at any time by resolution of the shareholders, or by the Board of Directors if certain conditions are met.

Under the Act, upon the issuance and sale of new shares of common stock, the entire amount of the proceeds is required to be accounted for as common stock, although a company may, by resolution of the Board of Directors, account for an amount not exceeding one-half of the proceeds of the sale of new shares as additional paid-in capital included in capital surplus.

Movements in shares of common stock in issue and treasury stock during the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 are summarized as follows:

	Number of shares			
	2025			
	April 1, 2024	Increase	Decrease	March 31, 2025
Shares of common stock in issue	16,157,258	64,629,032	—	80,786,290
Treasury stock	20,286	336,306	178,957	177,635

The increase in shares of common stock of 64,629,032 is due to the stock split that the company conducted at a ratio of five-for one effective August 1, 2024.

The increase in treasury stock of common stock of 336,306 shares is due to the acquisition of 60,000 shares of treasury stock by the resolution of the Board of Directors held on June 27, 2024, the increase of 276,132 shares due to the stock split, and the acquisition of 174 fractional shares of less than one unit. The decrease in treasury stock of common stock of 178,957 shares is due to the disposal of treasury shares under restricted stock remuneration plan.

	Number of shares			
	2024			
	April 1, 2023	Increase	Decrease	March 31, 2024
Shares of common stock in issue	16,157,258	—	—	16,157,258
Treasury stock	31,182	47,618	58,514	20,286

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 15. Shareholders' Equity (continued)

The increase in treasury stock of common stock of 47,618 shares is due to the acquisition of 46,800 shares of treasury stock by the resolution of the Board of Directors held on June 23, 2023, and the acquisition of 818 fractional shares of less than one unit. The decrease in treasury stock of common stock of 58,514 shares is due to the disposal of treasury shares under restricted stock remuneration plan.

#### *Restricted stock awards*

#### 1. Outline, scale and movement

##### (1) Outline

Restricted stock awards	2024 plan
Individuals covered by the plan	5 directors
Type of shares	Common stock
Number of shares	18,900 shares
Granted date	July 26, 2024
Vesting period	From July 26, 2024 (allocation date) to the date when an individual ceases to be a director of the Company
Restricted stock awards	2023 plan
Individuals covered by the plan	5 directors
Type of shares	Common stock
Number of shares	35,305 shares
Granted date	July 21, 2023
Vesting period	From July 21, 2023 (allocation date) to the date when an individual ceases to be a director of the Company
Restricted stock awards	2022 plan
Individuals covered by the plan	6 directors
Type of shares	Common stock
Number of shares	51,830 shares
Granted date	July 19, 2022
Vesting period	From July 19, 2022 (allocation date) to the date when an individual ceases to be a director of the Company
Restricted stock awards	2021 plan
Individuals covered by the plan	6 directors
Type of shares	Common stock
Number of shares	71,300 shares
Granted date	July 20, 2021
Vesting period	From July 20, 2021 (allocation date) to the date when an individual ceases to be a director of the Company

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 15. Shareholders' Equity (continued)

#### *Restricted stock awards (continued)*

#### 1. Outline, scale and movement (continued)

##### (1) Outline (continued)

The number of shares in the tables above represents the Company's splitting its common stock as follows:

- One share into two shares effective on August 1, 2022
- One share into five shares effective on August 1, 2024

Conditions for release of transfer restriction are as follows:

The Company shall release transfer restriction for all of the allocated shares upon the end of the vesting period provided that a covered person continues to be director of the Company during the "Service Period" (from the allocation date to the end of the ordinary general meeting of shareholders for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025). However, in the event that a covered person ceases to be a director during the Service Period due to death or other reasons that the Board of Directors deem as justifiable, the Company shall release transfer restrictions for the specified number of allocated shares at the end of the vesting period. The specified number of allocated shares is calculated by multiplying the number of months from the allocation date to the month when a covered person ceases to be a director divided by 12 (if the number exceeds 1, it shall be deemed to be 1) by the number of allocated shares (it shall be rounded down).

##### (2) Scale and movement

Scale and movement of restricted stocks that have not yet been released for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows.

##### i) Amount of expenses and account name

	<i>Thousands of yen</i>		<i>U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Stock compensation expense in general and administrative expenses	<b>¥ 16,175</b>	¥ 23,737	<b>\$ 108,180</b>

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 15. Shareholders' Equity (continued)

#### *Restricted stock awards (continued)*

#### 1. Outline, scale and movement (continued)

#### (2) Scale and movement (continued)

#### ii) Number of shares

	<b>2024 plan</b>	2023 plan	2022 plan	2021 plan
Unvested at the end of prior fiscal period	–	35,305	43,720	60,140
Granted	<b>18,900</b>	–	–	–
Forfeited	–	–	–	–
Vested	–	13,960	17,280	23,730
Unvested at the end of the current fiscal period	<b>18,900</b>	21,345	26,440	36,410

The number of shares in the table above represents the Company's splitting its common stock as follows:

- One share into two shares effective on August 1, 2022
- One share into five shares effective on August 1, 2024

#### iii) Unit price information

	<i>Yen</i>			
	<b>2024 plan</b>	2023 plan	2022 plan	2021 plan
Fair value per share	<b>¥ 742</b>	¥ 641	¥ 522	¥ 449

Fair value per share in the table above represents the Company's splitting its common stock as follows:

- One share into two shares effective on August 1, 2022
- One share into five shares effective on August 1, 2024

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 15. Shareholders' Equity (continued)

#### *Restricted stock awards (continued)*

#### 2. Method of determining fair value

It is the closing price of the Company's common stock in the Tokyo Stock Exchange on the business day before the day of the meeting of the Board of Directors.

#### 3. Method of estimating the number of vested shares

The actual number of forfeited stock options is shown as it is difficult to reasonably estimate the number of stock options that will be forfeited in the future.

### 16. Provision for Loss on Construction Contracts

Provision for loss on construction contracts included in cost of sales for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 amounted to ¥75 million (\$502 thousand) and ¥319 million, respectively.

### 17. Research and Development Costs

Research and development costs included in selling, general and administrative expenses for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 amounted to ¥372 million (\$2,488 thousand) and ¥381 million, respectively.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 18. Other Comprehensive Income

The following table presents reclassification adjustments and tax effects allocated to components of other comprehensive income for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Net unrealized holding gain (loss) on investments in securities:			
Amount arising during the year	<b>¥ (405)</b>	¥1,845	<b>\$ (2,709)</b>
Reclassification adjustments for loss (gain) realized in the statement of income	<b>(82)</b>	–	<b>(548)</b>
Before tax effect	<b>(487)</b>	1,845	<b>(3,257)</b>
Tax effect	<b>118</b>	(550)	<b>789</b>
Net unrealized holding gain (loss) on investments in securities, net	<b>(369)</b>	1,295	<b>(2,468)</b>
Foreign currency translation adjustments, net	<b>560</b>	427	<b>3,745</b>
Retirement benefits liability adjustments:			
Amount of gain (loss) arising during the year	<b>(286)</b>	512	<b>(1,913)</b>
Reclassification adjustments for loss (gain) realized in the statement of income	<b>(15)</b>	10	<b>(100)</b>
Before tax effect	<b>(301)</b>	522	<b>(2,013)</b>
Tax effect	<b>93</b>	(159)	<b>622</b>
Retirement benefits liability adjustments, net	<b>(208)</b>	363	<b>(1,391)</b>
Total other comprehensive income	<b>¥ (17)</b>	¥2,085	<b>\$ (114)</b>

### 19. Leases

Operating lease transactions

(Lessee)

Future lease payments for the non-cancelable portion of the Company's operating leases at March 31, 2025 and 2024, are as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Due within 1 year	<b>¥ 31</b>	¥ 31	<b>\$ 207</b>
Due after 1 year	<b>12</b>	43	<b>81</b>
	<b>¥ 43</b>	¥ 74	<b>\$ 288</b>

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 20. Financial Instruments

#### *Status of financial instruments*

##### (1) Policy for financial instruments

The Group manage their funds by investing only in short-term deposits, and primarily raise funds by borrowings from banks and issuing bonds. The purpose of entering into derivative transactions is to mitigate fluctuation risk related to interest rates with respect to borrowings from banks, and derivative transactions are not carried out for speculative purposes.

##### (2) Types of financial instruments, related risk and risk management for financial instruments

Notes receivable and accounts receivable on completed construction contracts are subject to the credit risk of customers. Regarding this risk, the Group monitor due dates and outstanding balances by individual customer, and the credit worthiness of their main customers regularly.

Investments in securities are mainly composed of stocks and are exposed to fluctuation risk of market prices and the Group review the fair values of such listed stocks every quarter.

Bank loans and bonds are mainly utilized for business operations.

##### (3) Supplementary explanation of fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments can fluctuate because different assumptions maybe adopted for calculations of fair value considering various factors.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 20. Financial Instruments (continued)

#### *Estimated fair value of financial instruments*

Carrying value of financial instruments on the consolidated balance sheets at March 31, 2024 and 2025, the estimated fair value and the difference between them are shown in the following table. Cash and deposits and accounts payable on construction contracts and short-term bank loans are not included in the table below as they are mainly settled within a short term and their fair value approximates carrying value.

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		
	<b>2025</b>		
	Carrying value	Estimated fair value	Difference
Notes receivable and accounts receivable on completed construction contracts	¥ 73,588	¥ 73,573	¥ (15)
Investments in securities (*)	5,523	5,523	—
Total assets	¥ 79,111	¥ 79,096	¥ (15)
Bonds	¥ 990	¥ 965	¥ (25)
Long-term loans	12,258	12,184	(74)
Total liabilities	¥ 13,248	¥ 13,149	¥ (99)

  

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		
	<b>2024</b>		
	Carrying value	Estimated fair value	Difference
Notes receivable and accounts receivable on completed construction contracts	¥ 64,777	¥ 64,802	¥ 25
Investments in securities (*)	5,762	5,762	—
Total assets	¥ 70,539	¥ 70,564	¥ 25
Bonds	¥ 1,640	¥ 1,621	¥ (19)
Long-term loans	6,884	6,809	(75)
Total liabilities	¥ 8,524	¥ 8,430	¥ (94)

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 20. Financial Instruments (continued)

*Estimated fair value of financial instruments (continued)*

	<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>		
	<b>2025</b>		
	Carrying value	Estimated fair value	Difference
Notes receivable and accounts receivable on completed construction contracts	\$ 492,162	\$ 492,061	\$ (101)
Investments in securities (*)	36,938	36,938	—
Total assets	<u>\$ 529,100</u>	<u>\$ 528,999</u>	<u>\$ (101)</u>
Bonds	\$ 6,621	\$ 6,454	\$ (168)
Long-term loans	81,983	81,487	(495)
Total liabilities	<u>\$ 88,604</u>	<u>\$ 87,941</u>	<u>\$ (663)</u>

(\*) Since there is no market price for unlisted equity securities and it is difficult to determine the fair value, they are not included in investments in securities.

The amount on the consolidated balance sheet is as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Unlisted stocks	¥ 755	¥ 751	\$ 5,049

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 20. Financial Instruments (continued)

#### *Redemption schedule*

The redemption schedule for cash deposits, and receivables are summarized as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		
	<b>2025</b>		
	Within 1 year	Over 1 year within 5 years	Over 5 years within 10 years
Cash deposits	<b>¥ 16,828</b>	<b>¥ –</b>	<b>¥ –</b>
Notes receivable and accounts receivable on completed construction contracts	<b>72,288</b>	<b>1,155</b>	<b>145</b>
Total	<b>¥ 89,116</b>	<b>¥ 1,155</b>	<b>¥ 145</b>

	<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>		
	<b>2025</b>		
	Within 1 year	Over 1 year within 5 years	Over 5 years within 10 years
Cash deposits	<b>\$ 112,547</b>	<b>\$ –</b>	<b>\$ –</b>
Notes receivable and accounts receivable on completed construction contracts	<b>483,467</b>	<b>7,725</b>	<b>970</b>
Total	<b>\$ 596,014</b>	<b>\$ 7,725</b>	<b>\$ 970</b>

#### *Breakdown of fair value of financial instruments by level*

Fair values of financial instruments are categorized into three levels as described below on the basis of the observability and the materiality of the inputs used in the fair value measurement.

Level 1: Fair values measured using quoted prices of identical assets or liabilities in active markets among observable valuation inputs

Level 2: Fair values measured using inputs other than inputs included within Level 1 among observable valuation inputs

Level 3: Fair values measured using unobservable valuation inputs

When multiple inputs that have a significant impact on the calculation of fair value are used, fair value is classified to the level with the lowest priority in the calculation of fair value among the levels to which each of those inputs belongs.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 20. Financial Instruments (continued)

Financial instruments measured at fair value at March 31, 2025 and 2024

<i>Millions of yen</i>				
<b>2025</b>				
Fair value				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Investments in securities:				
Stocks	<b>¥5,523</b>	¥ –	¥ –	<b>¥ 5,523</b>
Total assets	<b>¥5,523</b>	¥ –	¥ –	<b>¥ 5,523</b>
<i>Millions of yen</i>				
<b>2024</b>				
Fair value				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Investments in securities:				
Stocks	¥ 5,762	¥ –	¥ –	¥ 5,762
Total assets	¥ 5,762	¥ –	¥ –	¥ 5,762
<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>				
<b>2025</b>				
Fair value				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Investments in securities:				
Stocks	<b>\$ 36,938</b>	\$ –	\$ –	<b>\$ 36,938</b>
Total assets	<b>\$ 36,938</b>	\$ –	\$ –	<b>\$ 36,938</b>

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 20. Financial Instruments (continued)

#### Breakdown of fair value of financial instruments by level (continued)

Financial instruments other than those measured at fair value at March 31, 2025 and 2024

<i>Millions of yen</i>				
<b>2025</b>				
Fair value				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Notes receivable and accounts receivable on completed construction contracts	¥ –	¥ 73,573	¥ –	¥ 73,573
Total assets	¥ –	¥ 73,573	¥ –	¥ 73,573
Bonds	¥ –	¥ 965	¥ –	¥ 965
Long-term loans	–	12,184	–	12,184
Total liabilities	¥ –	¥ 13,149	¥ –	¥ 13,149

<i>Millions of yen</i>				
2024				
Fair value				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Notes receivable and accounts receivable on completed construction contracts	¥ –	¥ 64,802	¥ –	¥ 64,802
Total assets	¥ –	¥ 64,802	¥ –	¥ 64,802
Bonds	¥ –	¥ 1,621	¥ –	¥ 1,621
Long-term loans	–	6,809	–	6,809
Total liabilities	¥ –	¥ 8,430	¥ –	¥ 8,430

<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>				
<b>2025</b>				
Fair value				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Notes receivable and accounts receivable on completed construction contracts	\$ –	\$ 492,061	\$ –	\$ 492,061
Total assets	\$ –	\$ 492,061	\$ –	\$ 492,061
Bonds	\$ –	\$ 6,454	\$ –	\$ 6,454
Long-term loans	–	81,487	–	81,487
Total liabilities	\$ –	\$ 87,941	\$ –	\$ 87,941

## Asanuma Corporation

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

#### 20. Financial Instruments (continued)

##### *Breakdown of fair value of financial instruments by level (continued)*

Note: Description of valuation techniques used and inputs related to the calculation of fair value

##### Notes receivable and accounts receivable on completed construction contracts

Fair values are measured using the discounted present value method based on the amounts receivable, maturity, and interest rates taking into account credit risk for each receivable classified by a certain period, and are categorized as Level 2.

##### Investments in securities

Fair values of listed stocks are determined by using quoted prices. Fair values of listed stocks are categorized as Level 1 since they are traded in active markets.

##### Bonds

Fair value of bonds with fixed rate issued by the Company is determined by discounting the total amount of principal with the expected interest rate in the case of issuing a new bond in same condition, and is categorized as Level 2.

##### Long-term loans

Fair value of long-term loans with fixed rates is determined by discounting the total amount of principal with the expected interest rate in the case of undertaking new borrowings in same condition, and is categorized as Level 2.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 21. Amounts per Share

Amounts per share at March 31, 2025 and 2024 and for the years then ended are as follows:

	<i>Yen</i>		<i>U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Net assets	<b>¥ 567.04</b>	¥ 590.23	<b>\$ 3.79</b>
Profit attributable to owners of parent	<b>58.21</b>	57.96	<b>0.39</b>
Cash dividends	<b>41.00</b>	40.60	<b>0.27</b>

Information used in the computation of profit attributable to owners of parent per share for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 are presented as follows:

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Profit attributable to owners of parent	<b>¥ 4,692</b>	¥ 4,671	<b>\$ 31,380</b>
Profit not attributable to common shareholders	—	—	—
Profit attributable to owners of parent applicable to common shareholders	<b>¥ 4,692</b>	¥ 4,671	<b>\$ 31,380</b>

  

	<i>Thousands of shares</i>	
	<b>2025</b>	2024
Weighted-average number of shares of common stock used in the calculation	<b>80,606</b>	80,581

Net assets per share are computed based on the net assets and the number of shares of common stock outstanding at the year end.

Profit attributable to owners of parent per share is computed based on the profit attributable to owners of parent available for distribution to shareholders of common stock and the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the year.

Cash dividends per share represent the cash dividends proposed by the Board of Directors as applicable to the respective years.

Net assets per share and profit attributable to owners of parent per share are calculated on the assumption that the Company split its common stock on the basis of one share into five shares, which became effective on August 1, 2024, had been conducted at the beginning of the previous fiscal year ended March 31, 2024.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 22. Revenue Recognition

- a. Information on disaggregated revenue arising contracts with customers

Information on disaggregated revenue arising contracts with customers for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 is described in Note 23 “Segment Information.”

- b. Information providing a basis for understanding revenue arising from contracts with customers

Information providing a basis for understanding revenue arising from contracts with customers is described in Note 4 “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” “Significant revenue and expenses.”

- c. Information about the relationship between the satisfaction of performance obligations under contracts with customers and cash flows from these contracts, and the amount and timing of revenue from contracts with existing customers at the end of the fiscal year that are expected to be recognized in the following fiscal year or beyond

- (1) Balances of contract assets and contract liabilities

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Receivables arising from contracts with customers			
(balance at the beginning of the year)	<b>¥ 34,351</b>	¥ 37,237	<b>\$ 229,742</b>
Receivables arising from contracts with customers			
(balance at the end of the year)	<b>30,822</b>	34,351	<b>206,140</b>
Contract assets			
(balance at the beginning of the year)	<b>30,426</b>	23,926	<b>203,491</b>
Contract assets			
(balance at the end of the year)	<b>42,766</b>	30,426	<b>286,022</b>
Contract liabilities			
(balance at the beginning of the year)	<b>4,197</b>	4,638	<b>28,070</b>
Contract liabilities			
(balance at the end of the year)	<b>8,569</b>	4,197	<b>57,310</b>

Contract assets mainly relate to the rights of the Group to the consideration for unbilled amount of construction contracts, which the Group have satisfied a performance obligation at the end of the fiscal year. Contract assets are reclassified to accounts receivable arising from contracts with customers when the rights of the Group become unconditional.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 22. Revenue Recognition (continued)

- c. Information about the relationship between the satisfaction of performance obligations under contracts with customers and cash flows from these contracts, and the amount and timing of revenue from contracts with existing customers at the end of the fiscal year that are expected to be recognized in the following fiscal year or beyond (continued)

#### (1) Balances of contract assets and contract liabilities (continued)

Contract liabilities mainly relate to consideration received from customers prior to performance based on construction contracts. Contract liabilities are reversed in line with revenue recognition. The revenue recognized during the fiscal year that was included in the balance of contract liabilities at the beginning of the year was ¥4,052 million (\$27,100 thousand).

#### (2) Transaction price allocated to remaining performance obligations

The amounts of the transaction price allocated to remaining performance obligations by segment are as follows. These amounts are expected to be recognized as revenue within approximately two years.

	<i>Millions of yen</i>		<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
	<b>2025</b>	2024	<b>2025</b>
Building construction	<b>¥161,304</b>	¥147,274	<b>\$ 1,078,812</b>
Civil engineering	<b>38,529</b>	35,099	<b>257,685</b>
Total	<b>¥199,833</b>	¥182,373	<b>\$ 1,336,497</b>

### 23. Segment Information

#### a. Segment Information

##### (1) Overview of reporting segments

The reporting segments of the Group are components for which discrete financial information is available and whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the Company's Board of Directors to make decisions about resource allocation and assess their performance.

The Group mainly operates in the construction business and has two reporting segments, which are the Building Construction Segment and the Civil Engineering Segment.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 23. Segment Information (continued)

#### a. Segment Information (continued)

- (2) Information on the amount of sales, profit or loss, assets, liabilities and other items by reportable segment, and disaggregated information on earnings

The method of accounting for reporting segments is, in principle, the same as stated in Note 4 “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.” The income of reporting segments is calculated on the basis of operating income. Intersegment sales are recorded based on current market prices.

<i>Millions of yen</i>							
<b>2025</b>							
	Reporting Segments			Others	Sub total	Adjustments	Total
	Building Construction	Civil Engineering	Total				
Net sales and income:							
Authorities	¥ 11,546	¥ 12,091	¥ 23,637	¥ 593	¥ 24,230	¥ –	¥ 24,230
Private sales	121,938	8,866	130,804	671	131,475	–	131,475
Overseas	7,886	1,334	9,220	2,081	11,301	–	11,301
Sales to third parties	141,370	22,291	163,661	3,344	167,005	–	167,005
Intersegment sales	–	–	–	6	6	(6)	–
Net sales	141,370	22,291	163,661	3,350	167,011	(6)	167,005
Segment income	¥ 14,356	¥ 2,726	¥ 17,082	¥ 642	¥ 17,724	¥(10,856)	¥ 6,868
<i>Millions of yen</i>							
<b>2024</b>							
	Reporting Segments			Others	Sub total	Adjustments	Total
	Building Construction	Civil Engineering	Total				
Net sales and income:							
Authorities	¥ 15,974	¥ 12,000	¥ 27,974	¥ 569	¥ 28,543	¥ –	¥ 28,543
Private sales	105,425	7,758	113,183	585	113,768	–	113,768
Overseas	7,562	696	8,258	2,107	10,365	–	10,365
Sales to third parties	128,961	20,454	149,415	3,261	152,676	–	152,676
Intersegment sales	–	–	–	6	6	(6)	–
Net sales	128,961	20,454	149,415	3,267	152,682	(6)	152,676
Segment income	¥ 10,602	¥ 2,559	¥ 13,161	¥ 751	¥ 13,912	¥ (9,854)	¥ 4,058

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 23. Segment Information (continued)

#### a. Segment Information (continued)

- (2) Information on the amount of sales, profit or loss, assets, liabilities and other items by reportable segment, and disaggregated information on earnings (continued)

<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>							
<b>2025</b>							
	Reporting Segments			Others	Sub total	Adjustments	Total
	Building Construction	Civil Engineering	Total				
Net sales and income:							
Authorities	\$ 77,220	\$ 80,866	\$ 158,086	\$ 3,966	\$ 162,052	\$ –	\$ 162,052
Private sales	815,530	59,296	874,826	4,488	879,314	–	879,314
Overseas	52,742	8,922	61,664	13,918	75,582	–	75,582
Sales to third parties	945,492	149,084	1,094,576	22,365	1,116,941	–	1,116,941
Intersegment sales	–	–	–	40	40	(40)	–
Net sales	945,492	149,084	1,094,576	22,405	1,116,981	(40)	1,116,941
Segment income	\$ 96,014	\$ 18,232	\$ 114,246	\$ 4,294	\$ 118,540	\$ (72,606)	\$ 45,934

“Others” is a business segment which is not included in the reporting segments and includes real estate and other businesses.

Adjustments for segment income in the amounts of ¥10,856 million (\$72,606 thousand) and ¥9,854 million for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 include eliminations of intersegment transactions of ¥1 million (\$7 thousand) and ¥1 million and corporate expenses of ¥10,855 million (\$72,599 thousand) and ¥9,853 million recorded as selling, general and administrative expenses not attributable to any business segments, respectively.

The total amount of segment income is adjusted to operating income on the consolidated statement of income.

Sales to third parties include revenue from contracts with customers and other revenues. Other revenues are not significant.

Assets, liabilities and others are not allocated to business segments.

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 23. Segment Information (continued)

#### b. Related information

##### (1) Information by products and services

Disclosure of information by products and services for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 has been omitted as the Company classifies such information in the same way as it does its reporting segments.

##### (2) Information by geographical segment

Disclosure of sales and property and equipment by geographical area for the years ended and at March 31, 2025 and 2024 has been omitted as sales to domestic customers were in excess of 90% of consolidated net sales, and the balance of property and equipment in Japan was in excess of 90% of consolidated property and equipment.

##### (3) Information by major customers

Disclosure of information by major customers for years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 has been omitted as sales to each customer were less than 10% of consolidated net sales.

#### c. Impairment losses by reporting segment

<i>Millions of yen</i>						
<b>2025</b>						
Reporting Segments				Elimination and corporate(*)		
	Building Construction	Civil Engineering	Total	Other		Total
Impairment losses	¥ –	¥ –	¥ –	¥ –	¥ 183	¥ 183
<i>Millions of yen</i>						
<b>2024</b>						
Reporting Segments				Elimination and corporate(*)		
	Building Construction	Civil Engineering	Total	Other		Total
Impairment losses	¥ –	¥ –	¥ –	¥ –	¥ 84	¥ 84

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 23. Segment Information (continued)

#### c. Impairment losses by reporting segment (continued)

<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>						
<b>2025</b>						
Reporting Segments				Elimination and corporate		
	Building Construction	Civil Engineering	Total	Other	(*)	Total
Impairment losses	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 1,224	\$ 1,224

(\*) The amount of “Elimination and corporate” is impairment loss on idle assets that do not belong to any segment.

#### d. Information on amortization of goodwill and remaining unamortized balance

Goodwill is not allocated to reporting segments. Amortization of goodwill was ¥203 million (\$1,358 thousand) and ¥187 million for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Remaining unamortized balance of goodwill was ¥853 million (\$5,705 thousand) and ¥974 million as at March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

### 24. Business Combination

On April 25, 2024, the board of directors of the Company resolved that the Company would acquire all remained shares of EVERGREEN ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION PTE. LTD, its consolidated subsidiary, and the acquisition was subsequently completed on May 7, 2024.

#### 1. Overview the transaction

##### (1) Name and business description of companies in business combination

Name of the company:

EVERGREEN ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION PTE. LTD.

Business description:

Building construction, mechanical and electrical engineering services, building maintenance services

# Asanuma Corporation

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

### 24. Business Combination (continued)

#### 1. Overview the transaction (continued)

##### (2) Date of the business combinations

May 7, 2024

##### (3) Legal form of the business combinations

Acquisition of shares from non-controlling shareholders

##### (4) Name of the companies after the business combination

No change

##### (5) Other matters related to overview of transaction

The Company acquired the remained 20% of shares which has led to the subsidiary becoming a wholly owned subsidiary. The purpose of this additional acquisition is to enhance the Group's overall business agility by converting the entity into a wholly owned subsidiary, thereby contributing to the future growth of both business and corporate value.

#### 2. Outline of the implemented accounting process

Based on the Accounting Standard for Business Combinations (ASBJ Statement No.21, January 16, 2019) and the Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Business Combinations and Accounting Standard for Business Divestitures (ASBJ Guidance No. 10, January 16, 2019), the Company has treated this as a transaction with non-controlling shareholders under common control.

#### 3. Matters concerning the acquisition of additional shares of subsidiary

Consideration for acquisition: Cash

Acquisition cost: SGD 24,049 thousand

#### 4. Matters concerning a change in initial equity related to transactions with non-controlling shareholders

##### (1) Main reasons for the change in capital surplus

Additional acquisition of subsidiary shares

##### (2) Amount of capital surplus reduced by transactions with non-controlling shareholders

¥1,983 million (\$13,962 thousand)

## Asanuma Corporation

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

#### 25. Subsequent Events

##### *Appropriation of retained earnings*

The following distribution of retained earnings of the Company, which has not been reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025, was approved at the annual general meeting of the shareholders of the Company held on June 26, 2025.

	<i>Millions of yen</i>	<i>Thousands of U.S. dollars</i>
Cash dividends of ¥26.00 (\$0.17) per share	<b>¥ 2,096</b>	<b>\$ 14,017</b>